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DIRECTORS’ REPORT

JOHN MCKENZIE
Appointed to the Board 2008, Chairman since 2008 
BE (Mech.); Dip Mech. Eng.; M Eng. Sci.; Grad. Dip. H&TE

John McKenzie is Chairman of the Governance Committee and ex officio member  
of all Benetas Board Committees. John has extensive experience as an executive  
general manager and general manager in both for profit and not-for-profit organisations 
and is currently Chairman. Previous organisations for which John has been a director 
include Anglicare Victoria, AAA Tourism, Monash University Accident Research Centre  
and Assist Australia.

THE RT REVD DR BRADLY BILLINGS
Appointed to the Board in May 2011 
BTh; BMin; MA (Cl&Arch); ThD

Dr Billings is a member of the Governance Committee. Dr Billings is an Assistant Bishop in the 
Anglican Diocese of Melbourne with responsibility for the selection, training and development 
of new clergy, and for the professional development and wellbeing of all clergy. Brad is highly 
involved in the governance bodies of the Diocese, as a member of the diocesan Council, 
and Executive Chair of the main fundraising body for the Diocese, the Melbourne Anglican 
Foundation. Dr Billings has served four parishes as a Minister of Religion, and maintains an 
active involvement in teaching at tertiary level in Biblical Studies, and in research and writing 
in the field. He has previously served on the Boards of two schools.

MAREE CAMERON
Appointed to the Board in September 2013 (Retired March 2016) 
RN, GAICD

Maree Cameron was a member of the Quality and Compliance Committee. She is a 
registered nurse with many years of leadership and management experience in the Australian 
aged care sector. This has included a diverse range of roles within the private and not for 
profit sectors and in State and Commonwealth government departments. She participates in 
a range of state and national aged care committees providing both expert and representative 
advice. Her strategic leadership role for advancing and promoting innovation in safety 
and quality in Victorian public sector residential aged services is focused on driving care 
excellence through effective governance and performance improvement strategies.

SUSAN CAMPBELL
Appointed to the Board in December 2014 
FCPA; FFin; MAICD; MBA; BCom; GradDip(SIA); Cert IV TAA

Susan Campbell is a member of the Quality and Compliance Committee and Finance  
Audit and Risk Management Committee. She is a managing director of ARGYLL, a specialist risk 
consulting services firm, that works across Australia and Asia. Susan is highly experienced in risk 
and finance and has many years of experience in governance as a board member with Heritage 
Bank, a mutual organisation run for the benefit of its members who are its owners. Susan works 
with many organisations developing their treasury and risk management skills. Her previous 
employment includes working with global banks in Melbourne and London, corporate treasuries, 
CPA Australia and as a senior lecturer at RMIT University and La Trobe Graduate School.
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BILL HANSCOMBE  
Appointed to the Board in November 2011 (Retired September 2015) 
LLM; LLB

Bill Hanscombe was a member of the Finance, Audit and Risk Management Committee. 
Bill works in all aspects of property and related law which includes advice, complex 
negotiations and due diligence exercises. Bill has extensive experience in the property 
industry and he has worked at a senior level for many years. He also acts generally for a 
national retail company in its day-to-day property transactions in Victoria  
and Tasmania, chiefly concerning supermarket and department store developments.  
Bill has experience acting in transactions across many industries, including viticulture,  
retail chains, aged care facilities, private hospitals, affordable housing, forestry,  
commercial and industrial property.

DIANE PARDO  
Appointed to the Board in April 2009 
BEc; Graduate Diploma Securities Institute of Australia; GAICD

Diane Pardo is the Chairman of the Investment Funds Management Committee.  
In 2014 she was appointed to the Audit and Risk Committee at the Leo Cussens Centre  
of Law. Diane has over 25 years investment management experience, with senior 
investment management roles with Scottish Amicable Life Assurance Society, and was 
Head of International Investments at Colonial First State. Diane has extensive experience  
in managing commercial property projects, asset management and corporate finance.

DAVID PERCIVAL
Appointed to the Board in February 2010 
BEc; MBA; FCPA; FCIS; FAICD

David Percival is Chairman of the Finance, Audit and Risk Management Committee  
and is a member of the Investment Funds Management Committee. He was previously 
the Vice-Principal and Chief Financial Officer of The University of Melbourne and a former 
director of numerous university and corporate boards, including the Melbourne Business 
School. David also has over 20 years experience as a Chief Financial Officer.

VERONICA STRACHAN
Appointed to the Board in September 2013 
DipPM; GradDipBusMan (Health Services); BHSc (Nursing); BMid; BN

Veronica is Chairman of the Quality and Compliance Committee. She is the founder of True 
Dialogue and a co-founder of The Art of Women’s Business and Women Who Care. She 
is a highly experienced coach, strategist, facilitator and leader. Veronica has more than 30 
years’ experience in the health sector, working in project and operational roles across three 
states and directing national health projects. She has transferred her extensive skills across 
to IT, community development, education, environment and primary industries. Veronica has 
worked as a nurse, midwife, director of nursing, project, change and general manager, CEO 
and consultant. She has a passion for helping people to build their confidence and achieve 
their potential and a strong record of leading and facilitating positive change and building 
collaborative relationships that accomplish improvement and benefit for individuals and 
organisations.
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT

DEBORAH LAW 
Board Member since July 2016. M Pol Admin,  
Grad Dipl Business (health admin), Dipl Physio (UK).

Deborah Law is a member of the Quality and Compliance Committee. She is a specialist in 
service and workforce reform planning and implementation, fostering large scale change in 
complex environments and systems. Her work in service reform has been aimed at driving a 
better balance of primary health care and acute care for vulnerable and at risk populations. She 
has driven national workforce innovation and reform at Health Workforce Australia, bringing 
together state governments, unions and non-government and private organisations. Her work 
in policy development includes working with the Australian Health Policy Collaboration, an 
independent think tank at Victorian University, Melbourne. Deborah has worked on various state 
and national committees to improve primary health and aged care services. 

ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR MICHAEL MURRAY  
Board Member since August 2016.  
M.B. B.S., MPH, FRACP, Clinical Associate Professor.

Michael Murray is a member of the Quality & Compliance Committee. He has a broad range 
of management, clinical and clinical teaching experience in the area of aged care. He is 
the medical director of Continuing Care and head of Geriatric Medicine at Austin Health, 
Associate Professor at Melbourne University and Adjunct Associate Professor Australian 
Centre for Evidence Based Aged Care, La Trobe University, and formerly the University of 
Notre Dame. He holds and has held a number of board and committee positions with a 
variety of government, health and educational institutions, and is the current president of 
the National Ageing Research Institute. He has held the position of Continence Foundation 
of Australia National President since 2004.

MICHAEL URWIN 
Board Member since September 2016.  
B.A. (Hons), Dip.Ed. (Melb), FACE

Michael Urwin was Headmaster of Brighton Grammar School, an Anglican school for boys 
for eighteen years, finishing in that role at the end of 2013. During that time he filled a 
number of external roles including Chair of the Associated Public Schools for three years, 
Chair of the Victorian Branch of the Australian Heads of Independent Schools Association, 
and Trustee of the International Boys Schools Coalition. He also served on the Australian 
Anglican Schools Network Board of Management for a number of years. 

Michael is a parishioner at the Anglican Parish of the Parks, St Silas; is a Member of 
Archbishop in Council; and is Chair of the Anglican Diocesan Schools Commission Board. 
He also serves as an Examining Chaplain for the Diocese.
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DIRECTORS’ REPORT

Benetas has delivered 
another strong financial 
result in 2015/2016, 
despite the ongoing 
economic challenges  
and the changing 
regulatory environment.

COMPANY SECRETARY

The following person held the position of company secretary at the end of the financial 
year: Mr Neil Fawcett

Directors have been in office since the start of the financial year to the date of this report 
unless otherwise stated.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES

The company is limited by guarantee and its principal activity during the financial year was 
the provision of aged care services.

BUSINESS OBJECTIVE AND STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

The company’s key objectives and focus for the future as outlined in the  
“Strategic Directions Towards 2019” document are as follows:

 Residential Services 
Improve care and modernise residential facilities to deliver a positive, respectful client 
experience of living and dying.

 Home Care 
Deliver a positive and respectful experience of ageing in the community, supported by an 
integrated and customer-focused service model.

 Housing for Older People 
Consider opportunities to expand housing for both self-funded and older people who are 
socially or economically disadvantaged.

 Research and Advocacy 
Contribute to the well being of older people in an inclusive, ageing-friendly society through 
a research and advocacy agenda that promotes best practice care and social justice with a 
focus on the socially and financially disadvantaged.

 Organisational Development  
Develop organisational capabilities and systems which support improved customer-focus, 
service quality and financial performance.

Management will be undertaking a review of the Strategic Plan in the 2017 financial year.

The Board utilises a monthly and quarterly “balanced scorecard” reporting framework to 
measure management’s progress against its strategic business objectives. 
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SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN STATE OF AFFAIRS

No significant changes in the nature of the company’s activity occurred during the financial year.

OPERATING RESULTS

The net result of the company amounted to $8,116,000, (2015 $12,601,000).

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

The company is a company limited by guarantee and is a not-for-profit aged care provider 
of community and specialist residential care services. The principal source of operating 
income is government grant funding and client income. Operating expenses continue to be 
met out of operating income. The company generates modest investment income which is 
used to fund strategic initiatives designed to further the objectives of the organisation and 
fund the various capital improvement and major project initiatives.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
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MEETINGS OF DIRECTORS 
MEETINGS ATTENDED BY DIRECTORS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

DIRECTORS 
MEETINGS

QUALITY & 
COMPLIANCE 
COMMITTEE

FINANCIAL 
AUDIT & RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

INVESTMENT 
FUNDS 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE

No extraordinary Board Meetings held between 1/7/2015 and 30/6/2016

No. Held (11) No. Held (6) No. Held (9) No. Held (9) No. Held (3)

Name Eligible Attended Attended Attended Attended Attended

Current

John McKenzie 11 10 1 (ex officio) 3 

David Percival 11 10 7 9 1

Diane Pardo 11 10 9 

Dr Bradly Billings 11 9 2

Veronica Strachan 11 11 5 

Susan Campbell 
(see note 3)

11 10 4 8 

Paul McGlinn  
(independent non-director)

9 

Dr Michael Murray  
(independent non-director)

4 

Deborah Law  
(independent non-director)

2 

Janet Wood  
(independent non-director)

4 

Sean Balding  
(independent non-director)

7 

Graeme Blackman  
(independent non-director)

8 3

Former

William Hanscombe  
(See note 1)

2 1 

Maree Cameron  
(See note 2) 

8 4  1 

Please note:

1. William Hanscombe resigned as director on 6 September, 2015

2. Maree Cameron resigned as a Director on 2 March, 2016

3. Veronica Strachan resigned as a Director on 2 August, 2016
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MEMBERS GUARANTEE

Every member undertakes to contribute an amount not more than $50 to the property of 
the company if it is wound up while he or she is a member or within one year after he or 
she ceases to be a member for:

1.  payment of the company’s debts and liabilities contracted before the time he or she 
ceased to be a member;

2. the costs, charges and expenses of winding up; and

3. the adjustment of the rights of the contributories among themselves.

Members are the Bentas board of directors.

AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION

The lead auditor’s independence declaration for the year ended 30 June 2016 has been 
received and can be found on page 11 of the financial report.

This directors’ report is signed in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors.

Director

Director

Dated this 3rd day of October 2016

DIRECTORS’ REPORT
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AUDITOR’S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION
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NOTE 2016 2015

$’000’s $’000’s

Revenue 2 93,598 93,299 

Other income 2 8,793 10,488 

Total revenue 102,391 103,787 

Employee provisions expense (63,329) (61,134)

Depreciation and amortisation expense 3 (4,839) (4,806)

Rental expense 3 (950) (965)

Repairs, maintenance and vehicle running expense (3,765) (3,841)

Client specific expense (10,408) (10,196)

Cleaning expense (2,630) (2,391)

Utilities, rates and insurance expense (2,614) (2,647)

Other expenses (4,769) (5,590)

Interest paid (311) (279)

Net result before impairment of assets and business combination  8,776  11,938 

Fair value of investment property 284 1,967 

Fair value of lease liabilities (811) (1,304)

Impairment of intangible assets 8 (133) - 

Current year surplus before income tax 8,116 12,601 

Tax expense - - 

Net result for the year 8,116 12,601 

 
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME:

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

- Fair value movement of investments (financial assets) (4,290) 1,359 

Total other comprehensive income for the year (4,290) 1,359 

Total comprehensive income for the year 3,826 13,960 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016
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STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2016

NOTE 2016 2015

$’000’s $’000’s

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash on hand 4 66,535 76,672 

Accounts receivable and other debtors 5 5,044 7,669 

Assets held for sale 9 4,279 660 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 75,858 85,001 

 
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Financial assets 6 44,426 55,061 

Property, plant and equipment 7 137,244 103,649 

Intangibles 8 26,455 26,323 

Investment properties 10 33,397 28,402 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 241,522 213,435 

TOTAL ASSETS 317,380 298,436 

 
LIABILITIES

 
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable and other payables 11 122,429 108,032 

Employee provisions 12 6,576 6,142 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 129,005 114,174 

 
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Employee provisions 12 1,713 1,426 

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,713 1,426 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 130,718 115,600 

NET ASSETS 186,662 182,836 

 
EQUITY

Retained earnings 179,936 171,914 

Reserves 18 6,726 10,922 

TOTAL EQUITY 186,662 182,836 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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TOTAL RESERVES

RETAINED 
EARNINGS

MAJOR 
MAINTENANCE 
FUND

INVESTMENT 
REVALUATIONS 
RESERVE

TOTAL 
RESERVES

TOTAL 
EQUITY

$’000’s $’000’s $’000’s $’000’s $’000’s

Balance at 1 July 2014 157,680 286 10,910 11,196 168,876 

Comprehensive income

Surplus for the year

Surplus for the year attributable to members 
of the entity

12,601 - - 12,601 

Other comprehensive income

Investments (financial assets) revaluation - 1,359 1,359 1,359 

Total comprehensive income attributable 
to members of the entity

12,601 - 1,359 1,359 13,960 

Transfer from reserves

Major Maintenance fund provision (129) 129 - 129 - 

Realised gain on disposal of investments 1,762 (1,762) (1,762) - 

Restated total transfers from reserves 1,633 129 (1,762) (1,633) - 

Balance at 30 June 2015 171,914 415 10,507 10,922 182,836 

Comprehensive Income

Surplus for the year

Surplus for the year attributable to members 
of the entity

8,116 - - - 8,116 

Other comprehensive income

Investments (financial assets) revaluation - - (4,290) (4,290) (4,290)

Total comprehensive income attributable 
to members of the entity

8,116 - (4,290) (4,290) 3,826 

Transfers from reserves

Major Maintenance fund provision (142) 142 - 142 - 

Realised gain on disposal of investments 48 - (48) (48) - 

Total transfers from reserves (94) 142 (48) 94 - 

Balance at 30 June 2016 179,936 557 6,169 6,726 186,662 

For a description of each reserve, refer to Note 18.

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016
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STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2016

NOTE 2016 2015

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES $’000’s $’000’s

Commonwealth, State and Local Government grants and client 
income

97,747 94,292 

Receipts from donations, bequests and raffles 1,708 155 

Payments to suppliers and employees (91,856) (82,984)

Interest received 3,509 3,265 

Dividends received 3,009 4,078 

Finance costs (234) (279)

Net cash generated from operating activities 13,883 18,527 

 
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment 1,096 86 

Payment for property, plant and equipment (41,276) (15,051)

Proceeds from sale of investments (financial assets) 11,640 14,584 

Payment for investments (financial assets) (5,271) (1,810)

Payment for intangibles (271) (2,690)

Payments for investment property development (4,711) (2,028)

Net cash used in investing activities (38,793) (6,908)

 
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Refunds of RADs, accomodation bonds and entry contributions (20,951) (18,198)

Payment of facility development loan - (1,668)

Refunds of retirement village leases (637) (1,137)

Proceeds from RADs, accomodation bonds and entry contributions 31,146 26,258 

Proceeds from retirement village leases 5,215 3,639 

Net cash generated from financing activities 14,773 8,894 

Net increase / (decrease) in cash held (10,137) 20,512 

Cash on hand at beginning of the financial year 76,672 56,160 

Cash on hand at end of the financial year 4 66,535 76,672 

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Basis of Preparation

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 
Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012 and Australian Accounting 
Standards—Reduced Disclosure Requirements and Australian Accounting interpretations.  
The company is a not-for-profit entity for financial reporting purposes under Australian 
Accounting Standards. Material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial 
statements are presented below and have been consistently applied unless stated otherwise.

The financial statements, except for the cash flow information, have been prepared on 
an accruals basis and are based on historical costs, modified, where applicable by the 
measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial 
liabilities. All financial information has been rounded to the nearest thousand unless 
otherwise stated.

The financial statements were authorised for issue on October 3, 2016 by the directors of 
the company.

Accounting Policies

a. Revenue

Revenue from the rendering of a service is recognised upon the delivery of the service to 
the customers and residents.

Grant revenue is recognised in profit or loss when it is controlled. When there are 
conditions attached to grant revenue relating to the use of those grants for specific 
purposes it is recognised in the statement of financial position as a liability until such 
conditions are met or services provided.

Donations and bequests are recognised as revenue when control is obtained.

Interest revenue and distribution income from investments is recognised on a proportional 
basis taking into account the interest rates applicable to the financial assets. Dividend 
revenue is recognised when dividends are received.

ANGLICAN AGED CARE SERVICES GROUP T/A BENETAS received non-reciprocal 
contributions from the government and other parties for no or a nominal value. These 
contributions are recognised at the fair value on the date of acquisition upon which time an 
asset is taken up in the statement of financial position and revenue in the profit and loss.

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST).

The financial statements cover ANGLICAN AGED CARE SERVICES GROUP T/A BENETAS 
(the ‘company’) as an individual entity, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. ANGLICAN 
AGED CARE SERVICES GROUP T/A BENETAS is a company limited by guarantee.

NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
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b. Investment Properties

Investment properties are properties held to earn rent and/or for capital appreciation,  
and are accounted for using the fair value model.

Investment properties are included in the statement of financial position at fair value.  
These values are supported by market evidence and are determined by external 
professional valuers with sufficient experience with respect to both the location and the 
nature of the investment property.

Any gain or loss resulting from a change in the fair value is immediately recognised in profit 
or loss within change in fair value of investment property.

Rental income and operating expenses from investment property are reported within 
revenue and other expenses respectively.

c. Property, Plant and Equipment

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost as indicated, less, where 
applicable, accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Freehold Property

Freehold land and buildings are shown at cost or deemed cost, less subsequent 
depreciation for buildings.

Plant and Equipment

Plant and equipment are measured on the cost basis less depreciation and impairment losses.

The carrying amount of plant and equipment is reviewed annually by directors to ensure it 
is not in excess of the recoverable amount from these assets. The recoverable amount is 
assessed on the basis of the expected net cash flows that will be received from the asset’s 
employment and subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have been discounted 
to their present values in determining recoverable amounts.

Plant and equipment that have been contributed at no cost, or for nominal cost are 
recognised at the fair value of the asset at the date it is acquired.

Depreciation

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets, including buildings but excluding freehold land, 
are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the asset’s useful life to the entity commencing 
from the time the asset is available for use. 

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable assets are: 

Class of Fixed Asset Depreciation Rate

Buildings 4%–10%

Plant and equipment 10%–33%

Furniture and fittings 10%–20%

Motor vehicles 20%
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The assets’ residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate,  
at the end of each reporting period.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying 
amount. These gains or losses are included in profit or loss.

d. Leases

Leases of property, plant and equipment where substantially all the risks and benefits 
incidental to the ownership of the asset (but not the legal ownership) are transferred to the 
entity, are classified as finance leases.

Finance leases are capitalised, recognising an asset and a liability equal to the present 
value of the minimum lease payments, including any guaranteed residual values.

Leased assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives where 
it is likely that the entity will obtain ownership of the asset. Lease payments are allocated 
between the reduction of the lease liability and the lease interest expense for the period.

Lease payments for operating leases, where substantially all the risks and benefits remain 
with the lessor, are recognised as expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Lease incentives under operating leases are recognised as a liability and amortised on a 
straight-line basis over the life of the lease term.

e. Financial Instruments

Initial Recognition and Measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the entity becomes a party to 
the contractual provisions to the instrument. For financial assets, this is equivalent to the 
date that the company commits itself to either purchase or sell the asset (i.e. trade date 
accounting is adopted).

Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value plus transactions costs except 
where the instrument is classified ‘at fair value through profit or loss’, in which case 
transaction costs are recognised as expenses in profit or loss immediately. 

Classification and Subsequent Measurement

Financial instruments are subsequently measured at fair value, amortised cost using the 
effective interest rate method, or cost. Where available, quoted prices in an active market 
are used to determine fair value. In other circumstances, valuation techniques are adopted.

Amortised cost is calculated as the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is 
measured at initial recognition less principal repayments and any reduction for impairment, 
and adjusted for any cumulative amortisation of the difference between that initial amount 
and the maturity amount calculated using the effective interest method. 

i. Financial assets at amortised cost

Loans, receivables and interest bearing deposits are non-derivative financial assets held 
within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect 
contractual cash flows and where the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise 
on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the 
principal amount outstanding.
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ii. Finanical assets measured at fair value through other comprehensive income

Investments in listed equity instruments:

The company made an irrevocable election at initial recognition for particular investments in 
equity instruments that would otherwise be measured at fair value through profit or loss to 
present subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income. Both unrealised 
gains or losses and realised gains or losses are recognised as other comprehensive income. 
Dividends on these financial assets are recognised as other income in the profit or loss. 

When these financial asset are derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss pertaining 
to that asset previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified into 
retained earnings.

Fair Value

Fair value is determined based on current bid prices for all quoted instruments. Valuation 
techniques are applied to determine the fair value for all unlisted securities, including recent 
arm’s length transactions with reference to similar instruments and option pricing models.

Derecognition

Financial assets are derecognised where the contractual rights to receipt of cash flows 
expire or the asset is transferred to another party whereby the company no longer has 
any significant continuing involvement in the risks and benefits associated with the 
asset. Financial liabilities are derecognised when the related obligations are discharged, 
cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability, 
which is extinguished or transferred to another party, and the fair value of consideration 
paid, including the transfer of non-cash assets or liabilities assumed, is recognised in the 
profit or loss.

f. Impairment of Assets

At the end of each reporting period, the company reviews the carrying values of its tangible 
and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have 
been impaired, as required by Australian Accounting Standards. If such an indication exists, 
the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset’s fair value less costs to 
sell and value in use, is compared to the asset’s carrying value. Any excess of the asset’s 
carrying value over its recoverable amount is recognised in profit or loss.

Where the future economic benefits of the asset are not primarily dependent upon the 
asset’s ability to generate net cash inflows and when the company would, if deprived of 
the asset, replace its remaining future economic benefits, value in use is determined as the 
depreciated replacement cost of an asset. 

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an asset’s class, the 
entity estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the class 
of assets belong.

Where an impairment loss on a revalued asset is identified, this is recognised against the 
revaluation surplus in respect of the same class of asset to the extent that the impairment 
loss does not exceed the amount in the revaluation surplus for that class of asset.
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g. Employee Provisions

Short-term employee provisions

Provision is made for the company’s obligation for short-term employee benefits. Short-term 
employee benefits are benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be 
settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the 
employees render the related service, including wages, salaries and sick leave. Short-term 
employee benefits are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when 
the obligation is settled.

Other long-term employee provisions

Provision is made for employees’ long service leave and annual leave entitlements not 
expected to be settled wholly within 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period 
in which the employees render the related service. Other long-term employee benefits are 
measured at the present value of the expected future payments to be made to employees. 
Expected future payments incorporate anticipated future wage and salary levels, durations 
of service and employee departures and are discounted at rates determined by reference to 
market yields at the end of the reporting period on corporate bonds that have maturity dates 
that approximate the terms of the obligations. Upon the remeasurement of obligations for 
other long-term employee benefits, the net change in the obligation is recognised in the profit 
or loss as a part of employee benefits expense. 

The company’s obligations for long-term employee benefits are presented as non-current 
employee provisions in its statement of financial position, except where the company does 
not have an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the end of 
the reporting period, in which case the obligations are presented as current provisions. 

h. Cash on Hand

Cash on hand includes cash on hand, deposits held at-call with banks, other short-term 
highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and  
bank overdrafts.

i. Accounts receivable and other debtors

Accounts receivable and other debtors include amounts due from customers for 
accomodation payments and services provided in the ordinary course of business. 
Receivables expected to be collected within 12 months of the end of the reporting period 
are classified as current assets. All other receivables are classified as non-current assets. 

Accounts receivable are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less any provision for impairment. 
Individual receivables are considered for impariment when they are past due or when other 
objective evidence is received that a specific conterparty may default.
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j. Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. 
The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included with other 
receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising 
from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO 
are presented as operating cash flows included in receipts from customers or payments 
to suppliers.

k. Income Tax

No provision for income tax has been raised as the entity is exempt from income tax under 
Div 50 of the Income Tax Assessment Act 1997.

l. Intangibles

Bed Licences

Bed licences are recognised under AASB 138 as meeting the classification criteria of being 
both holding a future economic benefit and reliably measurable. Bed licences are identified 
and controlled by the company, and are recognised at deemed cost, based on fair market 
valuation at the time of recognition. The bed licences are also subject to annual impairment 
testing in line with Note 1(f) with further details of the current year calculation detailed in Note 8.

Customer Relationships

Customer relationships are initially measured at cost. The cost of an intangible asset 
acquired in a business combination is its fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following 
initial recognition, the intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated 
amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. The asset’s useful life is determined 
by the life of the customer agreements at the time of acquisition. Amortisation has been 
included within depreciation and amortisation expense.

Software

Acquired computer software licences are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to 
acquire and install the specific software. Following initial recognition, the intangible assets 
are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment 
losses. The intangible asset is amortised on a straight-line basis over the asset’s useful life 
to the entity commencing from the time the asset is available for use. The amortision rate 
used for this class of asset is 33%. Amortisation has been included within depreciation and 
amortisation expense.

m. Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the company has a legal or constructive obligation, as 
a result of past events, for which it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will 
result and that outflow can be reliably measured. Provisions recognised represent the best 
estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period.
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n.  Accommodation Bonds, Refundable Accommodation Deposits  
and Resident Lease Liabilities

In accordance with the Aged Care Act 1997, Refundable Accommodation Deposits (RADs) 
and Accommodation Bonds may be charged to a resident on entry to an aged care facility. 
RADs and Accommodation Bonds are recognised at an amount equal to the proceeds 
received and are classified as a current liability due to:

• RADs being repayable when a resident departs the facility;

• Accommodation Bonds being repayable when a resident departs the facility.

Periodical amounts (retentions) are retained from accommodation bonds received prior to 1 July 
2014 in accordance with the Act and recorded as income in the year in which they are retained.

Resident Lease Liabilities are the refundable portion of incoming contributions made in 
respect of Independent Living Units subject to the Retirement Villages Act. Resident Lease 
Liabilities are required to be returned to tenants net of deferred management and major 
maintenance fund fees upon expiry of the lease or when they vacate the property.

o. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgements

The directors evaluate estimates and judgements incorporated into the financial statements 
based on historical knowledge and best available current information. Estimates assume 
a reasonable expectation of future events and are based on current trends and economic 
data, obtained both externally and within the company.

Impairment

The company assesses impairment, as required by Australian Accounting Standards, 
at each reporting date by evaluation of conditions and events specific to the company 
that may be indicative of an asset’s impairment. Where an impairment trigger exists the 
recoverable amount of the asset is determined. Fair value less costs to sell or current 
replacement cost calculations are performed in assessing recoverable amounts which 
incorporate various key assumptions. Refer to Note 8 for assumptions in relation to 
imparment assessments for bed licences.

Key Judgements

i. Employee benefits

For the purpose of measurement, AASB 119: Employee Benefits (September 2011) defines 
obligations for short-term employee benefits as obligations expected to be settled wholly 
before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees 
render the related services. The company expects most employees will take their annual 
leave entitlements within 24 months of the reporting period in which they were earned, but 
this will not have a material impact on the amounts recognised in respect of obligations for 
employees’ leave entitlements. 

ii. Investment property

The company carries investment property at fair value with changes in the fair value 
recognised in profit or loss. At the end of each reporting period, the Board update their 
assessment of the fair value of investment property, taking into account the most recent 
independent valuations
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iii. Useful lives of depreciable assets

Management reviews its estimate of the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting 
date, based on the expected utility of the assets as determined by the current strategic 
plan (Strategic Directions towards 2019) and the implementation roadmap that is refreshed 
annually. Uncertainties in these estimates relate to material changes in direction or timing  
of these plans.

p. Business Combination

The company applies the acquisition method in accounting for business combinations.

The company recognises identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a 
business combination regardless of whether they have been previously recognised in 
the acquiree’s financial statements prior to the acquisition. Assets acquired and liabilities 
assumed are generally measured at their acquisition-date fair values. Acquisition costs 
are expensed as incurred.

If the fair values of identifiable net assets exceed the consideration, the excess amount  
(i.e. gain on a bargain purchase) is recognised in profit or loss immediately.

q. Assets Held for Sale

The company classifies non-current assets as held for sale if their carrying amount will 
be recovered principally through sale rather than through continuing use and a sale is 
considered highly probable in accordance with criteria specified in AASB 5 Non-current 
Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations. Such non-current assets as held for sale 
are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less cost to sell.

r. New, Revised or Amending Accounting Standards and Interpretations Adopted

The company has adopted all of the new, revised or amended Accounting Standards 
and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (‘AASB’) that are 
mandatory for the current reporting period. 

s. Working Capital Deficiency

The Company discloses a working capital deficiency of $53,147,000 (2015: $29,173,000). 
The deficiency arises as a result of resident accommodation deposits, accommodation 
bond liabilities and resident lease liabilities of $106,809,000 (2015: $94,432,000) being 
classified as current liabilities on the basis they are repayable to residents when they leave 
the facility or unit, which can be at any time. The Board does not expect the balance to 
reduce significantly on an annual basis as the liabilities relating to residents who depart 
the facility/unit are generally replaced by resident accommodation deposits/liabilities 
received from new residents. The resident liabilities are therefore considered to form a 
part of the long term funding of the Company. In addition the investments (financial assets) 
of $44,426,000 (2015: $55,061,000) are investments in listed corporations. While the 
company’s investment strategy is to hold these assets for long term economic gain, these 
assets are highly liquid and can be sold and converted into cash inside two working days. 
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2016 2015

Revenue $’000’s $’000’s

Revenue from (non-reciprocal) government grants and other grants

State/Federal government grants 73,428 72,214 

Other revenue

Client service income 20,170 21,085 

Total revenue 93,598 93,299 

 
2016

 
2015

Other Income $’000’s $’000’s

Other 572 753 

Interest received from corporations 3,509 3,265 

Dividends received from corporations 3,009 4,078 

Donations and bequests received 1,708 2,357 

Gain/(Loss) on disposal of non-current assets (5) 35 

Total other Income 8,793 10,488 

Total revenue 102,391 103,787

NOTE 2: REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

NOTE 3: SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR

2016 2015

Expenses $’000’s $’000’s

Employee benefits expense:

Contributions to defined contribution superannuation funds 4,903 4,858 

Employee benefits expense 58,426 56,276 

Total employee benefits expense 63,329 61,134 

Depreciation and amortisation:

Land and buildings 2,069 1,984 

Motor vehicle 298 375 

Furniture and equipment 795 857 

Software 268 - 

Plant and equipment 1,327 1,472 

Customer relationships 82 118 

Total depreciation and amortisation 4,839 4,806 

 
2016

 
2015

Rental expense on operating leases: $’000’s $’000’s

minimum lease payments 950 965 

Total rental expense 950 965
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NOTE 4: CASE ON HAND

NOTE 5: ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND OTHER DEBTORS

2016 2015

CURRENT $’000’s $’000’s

Cash at bank—unrestricted 12,955 13,241 

Term deposits < 3 Months 53,580 63,431 

Total cash and cash equivalents as stated in the statement of financial position 66,535 76,672

NOTE 2016 2015

CURRENT $’000’s $’000’s

Accounts receivable 684 811 

Provision for doubtful debts 5(a) (157) (33)

527 778 

Other debtors including accomodation payments 3,128 4,917 

Accrued Income 1,012 1,494 

Prepayments 377 480 

Total current accounts receivable and other debtors 5,044 7,669 

a) Provision for Doubtful Debts

 
2016

 
2015

Movement in the provision for doubtful debts is as follows: $’000’s $’000’s

Provision for doubtful debts as at 30 June 2015 (33) (146)

Charge for year (135) 42 

Written off 11 71 

Provision for doubtful debts as at 30 June 2016 (157) (33)
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NOTE 6: FINANCIAL ASSETS

NOTE 7: PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

2016 2015

NON-CURRENT Note $’000’s $’000’s

Financial assets (fair value through other comprehensive income) 17 44,426 55,061 

44,426 55,061 

2016 2015

LAND AND BUILDINGS $’000’s $’000’s

Freehold land at cost:

Deemed cost 64,974 51,637 

Total land 64,974 51,637 

Buildings at cost:

At cost 78,244 46,465 

Less accumulated depreciation (14,636) (12,997)

Less accumulated impairment losses (214) (381)

Total buildings 63,394 33,087 

Assets under construction

At cost 704 10,650 

Total assets under construction 704 10,650 

Total land and buildings 129,072 95,374 

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Plant and equipment

At cost 14,887 14,362 

Less accumulated depreciation (10,530) (9,432)

Less accumulated impairment losses (165) (231)

4,192 4,699 

Furniture and fittings

At cost 7,176 6,285 

Less accumulated depreciation (4,141) (3,533)

3,035 2,752 

Motor vehicles

At cost 2,177 2,423 

Less accumulated depreciation (1,232) (1,599)

945 824 

Total plant and equipment 8,172 8,275 

Total property, plant and equipment 137,244 103,649 
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NOTE 8: INTANGIBLES

2016 2015

Note $’000’s $’000’s

Bed licences 8 (i) 22,636 22,636 

Customer relationships 8 (ii) - 215 

Software licences 8 (iii) 3,819 3,472 

Carrying amount at end of year 26,455 26,323 

2016 2015

$’000’s $’000’s

(i) Bed licences

Opening carrying value 22,636 22,636 

Closing carrying value 22,636 22,636

The company’s bed licences were initially recognised at fair value which was considered to be the deemed cost. On an annual basis the 
recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset’s fair value less costs to sell and value in use, is compared to carrying value 
to determine whether there is any impairment. On this basis, no impairment loss has been recognised in 2016 (2015: $Nil). Fair value has 
been determined for operational licences and current inactive licences have been assessed with reference to value in use calculations.

Impairment Testing

For annual impairment testing of bed licences, cash generating units are determined at the facility level. The recoverable amounts of 
the cash generating units were determined based on value-in-use calculations, covering a detailed one year forecast, followed by an 
extrapolation of expected cash flows for the units for a five year forecast period and a terminal value in perpetuity using the growth rates 
determined by management. The present value of the expected cash flows is determined by applying a suitable discount rate.

 Growth Rate Discount Rate

2016 1.5% 12%

Discount Rate

The discount rate reflects appropriate adjustments relating to market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. 

Cash Flow Assumptions

In preparing the cash flow forecasts management have used certain key assumptions which include:

1. Occupancy rates that are consistent with expected occupancy levels;

2.  Income growth assumptions are in line with expected government funding levels and incorporates an estimate of the impact of recently 
announced future Governments funding reductions;

3. Wages based on current rosters and assume wage increases in accordance with current enterprise bargaining agreements;

4. Increases in expenses in line with CPI of 2.3% with the exception of certain identified expenses that are expected to increase over CPI;

5. Capital expenditure in line with expected capital maintenance programs on facilities based upon their individual life cycles.

The result is no impairment has been recognised in 2016 (2015: Nil).

Apart from the considerations described in determining the value-in-use of the cash generating units described above, management is not 
currently aware of any other probable changes that would necessitate changes in its key estimates.

Movements in Carrying Amounts

Movement in the carrying amounts for each class of property, plant and equipment between the beginning and the end of the current financial year:
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2016 2015

(ii) Customer Relationships $’000’s $’000’s

Opening carrying value 215 375 

Less amortisation (82) (160)

Less impairment (133) - 

Closing carrying value - 215 

(iii) Software Licences

Opening carrying value 3,472 782 

Additions at cost 615 2,690 

Less amortisation (268) - 

Closing carrying value 3,819 3,472

NOTE 8: INTANGIBLES CONTINUED

NOTE 9 : ASSETS HELD FOR SALE

NOTE 10: INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

2016 2015

$’000’s $’000’s

Opening carrying value 660 - 

Additions at fair value - 660 

Transfer at cost from property, plant and equipment 4,279 - 

Disposals (660) - 

Closing carrying value 4,279 660 

Asset held for sale on 30 June, 2016 is a property that was contracted to sell prior to the end of the year.  
Settlement is scheduled for September, 2016.

2016 2015

$’000’s $’000’s

Opening carrying value 28,402 24,406 

Additions at cost 4,711 2,029 

Fair value adjustment 284 1,967 

Closing carrying value 33,397 28,402 

The addition included here is for the construction of the stage two development of the Dalkeith Heights Retirement Village.
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NOTE 11: ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND OTHER PAYABLES

NOTE 12: PROVISIONS

2016 2015

CURRENT $’000’s $’000’s

Accounts payable 2,008 2,429 

Other current payables 7,404 9,373 

Prepaid income 6,151 1,735 

Resident trust accounts 57 63 

Entry contributions, RADs, accommodation bonds & resident leases 106,809 94,432 

122,429 108,032 

From 1 July 2007, pursuant to the Aged Care Act 1997, interest is paid on Refundable Accommodation Deposits (RADs) and Accommodation 
Bonds following departure (or death) of a resident. Interest is required to be paid at two different rates: 

•  at the base interest rate for the period between the date of the refunding event and the earlier of the date the balance is refunded  
and the date the legislated timeframe for the refund of the balance expires. Base interest for the year ended 30 June 2016 was 3.75%  
(2015: 3.75%–4%);

•  at the maximum permissible interest rate for the period after the end of the legislated time frame (or the time set out in the  
Formal Agreement) until the balance is refunded. Maximum permissible interest for the year ended 30 June 2016 ranged between  
6.14%–6.28% (2015: 6.36%–6.75%). 

Both interest rates are legislated on a quarterly basis.

2016 2015

CURRENT $’000’s $’000’s

Short-term employee benefits

expected to be paid in 12 months 4,735 4,422 

expected to be paid greater that 12 months 1,841 1,720 

6,576 6,142 

NON-CURRENT

Long-term employee benefits 1,713 1,426

Provision for Employee Benefits

Provision for employee benefits represents amounts accrued for annual leave and long service leave.

The current portion for this provision includes the total amount accrued for annual leave entitlements and the amounts accrued for 
long service leave entitlements that have vested due to employees having completed the required period of service. Based on past 
experience the company does not expect the full amount of annual leave or long service leave balances classified as current liabilities to 
be settled within the next 12 months. However, these amounts must be classified as current liabilities since the company does not have an 
unconditional right to defer the settlement of these amounts in the event employees wish to use their leave entitlement.

The non-current portion for this provision includes amounts accrued for long service leave entitlements that have not yet vested in relation 
to those employees who have not yet completed the required period of service. 
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NOTE 13: CAPITAL AND LEASING COMMITMENTS

NOTE 14: CONTINGENT LIABILITIEST

NOTE 15: EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

2016 2015

Payable – minimum lease payments $’000’s $’000’s

not later than 12 months 786 816 

later than 12 months but not later than 5 years 1,396 1,969 

2,182 2,785 

(a) Operating Lease Commitments

Non-cancellable operating leases contracted for but not capitalised in the financial statements

2016 2015

$’000’s $’000’s

Property plant and equipment 6,364 25,055 

Software implementation - 2,311 

6,364 27,366

(b) Capital Commitments

The company has a capital committment at balance date for the completion of stage 2 of the Dalkeith Heights Retirement Village expansion 
and St Pauls Terrace.

There are no contingent liabilities in relation to 2016 and 2015.

In August 2016 the company executed two contacts committing the company to $1,564,000 for the refurbishment of a residential facility, 
implementation of residential client managment software and the renewal of an office lease. Unless otherwise disclosed, there are no other 
matters or circumstances that have arisen since the end of the financial year which have significantly affected, or may affect, the operations 
of the company, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the company in subsequent financial years.
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NOTE 16: RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Transactions between related parties are on normal commercial terms and conditions no more favourable than those available to other 
persons unless otherwise stated.

The following persons were directors during the year;

• John McKenzie 

• Diane Pardo 

• David Percival 

• Dr Bradly Billings 

• William Hanscombe 

• Veronica Strachan 

• Maree Cameron 

• Susan Campbell 

There have been no director related transactions during the financial year. 

Key Management Personnel remuneration includes the following expenses: 

2016 2015

$’000’s $’000’s

Total Key Management Personnel remuneration 1,313 1,281
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NOTE 17: FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

NOTE 18: RESERVES

The company’s financial instruments consist mainly of deposits with banks, local money market instruments, short-term and long-term 
investments, receivables and payables, and lease liabilities.

The carrying amounts for each category of financial instruments, measured in accordance with AASB 139 as detailed in the accounting 
policies to these financial statements, are as follows:

NOTE 2016 2015

Financial assets $’000’s $’000’s

Cash on hand 4 66,535 76,672 

Accounts receivable and other debtors 4,667 7,189 

Financial assets (fair value through other comprehensive income) 6 44,426 55,061 

Total financial assets 115,628 138,922 

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities at amortised cost

Accounts payable and other payables 97,222 87,363 

Total financial liabilities at amortised cost 97,222 87,363 

Financial liabilities at fair value

Lease liability 25,207 20,669 

Total financial liabilities at fair value 25,207 20,669 

Total financial liabilities 11 122,429 108,032

1.  Investment Revaluation Reserve 
The financial asset reserve of $6,169,000 (2015: $10,507,000) represents revaluation increments and decrements (that do not represent 
impairment write-downs) that relate to financial assets that are classified as financial assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income.

2.  Major Maintenance Fund Reserve 
The Major Maintenance Fund Reserve of $557,000 (2015: $415,000) provides funding from Retirement Village residents for  
Major Maintenance expenditure within the Retirement Village.
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NOTE 19: SEGMENT INFORMATION

NOTE 20: SEGMENT INFORMATION CONTINUED

NOTE 21: MEMBERS’ GUARANTEE

The company operates to provide Aged Care services within the state of Victoria, Australia. Provision of Residential Care Services is the 
primary segment operated by the Company, the details of which were:t

2016 2015

REVENUE $’000’s $’000’s

Service income 16,709 17,231 

Government funding received 51,097 49,718 

Interest and dividends 4,993 5,013 

Other income 16 24 

Total Operating revenue 72,815 71,986

2016 2015

EXPENDITURE $’000’s $’000’s

Employee benefits (42,208) (40,362)

Client specific costs (5,494) (5,472)

Repairs and maintenance (1,979) (2,072)

Cleaning, rates, utilities and insurance (4,188) (3,819)

Depreciation (1,585) (1,607)

Other Expenditure (10,420) (11,139)

Total Operating Expenditure (65,874) (64,471)

OPERATING RESULT 6,941 7,515 

RESIDENTIAL ASSETS 129,182 114,657 

RESIDENTIAL LIABILITIES (92,686) (84,670)

The company is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 and is an entity limited by guarantee. If the company is wound up, the 
constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of $50 each towards meeting any outstandings and obligations 
of the company. At 30 June 2016 the number of members was 6. As at 30 June 2016, the total amount that members of the company are 
liable to contribute if the company is wound up is $400 (2015 $450).
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DIRECTORS’ DECLARATION

The Directors of the Anglican Aged Care Services Group T/A Benetas declare that: 

1.  The financial statements, comprising the statement of profit or loss and other 
comprehensive income, statement of financial position, statement of cash flows, 
statement of changes in equity, and accompanying notes, are in accordance with  
the Australian Charities and Not-for-Profits Commission Act 2012 and:

a.  comply with Accounting Standards- Reduced Disclosure Requirements (including 
the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the Australian Charities and Not-for-
profits Commission Act 2012; and

b.  give a true and fair view of the financial position of the company as at 30 June 2016 and 
its performance for the year ended on that date.

2.  In the directors’ opinion there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will 
be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors and is signed for 
and on behalf of the Directors by:

Director

Director

Dated this 3rd day of October 2016
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